severely impaired hepatic function or severe renal dysfunction. 

6 ADVERSE EVENTS 

A. Clinical Evaluation of Restylane® Defyne 
Pivotal Study for Restylane® Defyne in correction of moderate to severe, deep facial wrinkles and 
folds (such as nasolabial folds) 

One hundred sixty two (162) subjects were enrolled in a randomized, double-blinded (subject and 
evaluator), active controlled, split-face comparison clinical trial to evaluate the safety and 
effectiveness of Restylane® Defyne vs. a non-lidocaine-containing comparator. Touch-up

[...]

treatments occurred approximately 3 weeks after initial injection, as needed to achieve volume 
correction. After 48 weeks, subjects could opt for retreatment with Restylane® Defyne to both 
sides of the face, with a subsequent touch-up as needed 3 weeks afterwards. One hundred twenty 
four subjects (124, 76.5%) opted for retreatment. 

Pre-printed diary forms were used by subjects for subject-reported assessments of specific signs 
and symptoms experienced during each of the first 21 days after initial, touch-up, and repeat 
treatments. Subjects rated each treatment site response as “Mild”, “Moderate”, “Severe” or